

MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION, INC. 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON, WV 26601

VOICE: 304-765-5288

FAX: 304-765-5293



FAX TRANSMISSION

TO. State C	of WV-Purchasing Divison - Chuck	Bowman
FAX NUMBE	r. <u>304-558-3970</u> Date:	
FROM: 10	ommy McCourt	
NUMBER OF	PAGES TO FOLLOW: 24	
REMARKS:	RFQ Number: Buyer: Bld Opening Date: Bid Opening Time: DEP 15053 CB-33 T/14/10 T/14/10	
	Mail To: WV PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON ST E PO BOX 50130 CHARLESTON WV 25305-0130	

REQ COPY -

*709052008

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5288

3047655293

Request for Quotation DEP150

<u>P</u>	AGE:::::
•	1

addhessioordeseonden	(OESIGVANIENTION OF SECOND
•	
CHUCK BOWMAN	
304-558-2157	

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 601 57TH STREET SE

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

	CENTRAI	LIA ROAD 26601			:		2	5304	5	V4-7	26-0499
DATE PRIM	(3)	ji ji ji	ims of sal			SIHIP VIA			i e		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE		07/14/	2010				BID	OPENING	TIME	01:	30PM
UNE	CHARLES CONTRACTOR	ANTITY	VOP	CAT NO	3116	MNUMBER		UND	PRICE		AMOUNT
						000000000000000000000000000000000000000			**************	**********	
0001		1	JB	• !	962-73		٠.				\$621,285,00
	RECLA	MATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF	LAND	& OTH	ER PROPE	RTIES		
•										-	
1	٠.				,				•	İ	
•											
	THE W	EST VIF	RGINIA	PURC	HASING	DIVI	SION,	FOR THE	AGENU	, Y ,	
	WEST.	VIRGINI	IA DEP	ARTME	NT OF	ENVIR	ONMEN	TAL PROT	ECLION	''	
	IS SO	LICITI	AC BID	S FRO	M QUAL	THIED	CUNI	RACTURS	FUR A	Ì	
· .	CONTR	ACT TO	PROVI	DE AL	L LABC	IR AND	MAIL	RIALS FO	NNUMN NK IGE	46	
·	RECLA	MATION	OF 22	-ACRE	ABANL	ONED	MINE	PROJECT	ANUMN 1011. WE	T2	
	THE "	HEATHE	RUN	#2" 6	KOJECI	LUCA	ו מיזו	N KINGWO	JUD, WL	-	•
	VIRGI	NIA, O	PRESIU	N CO.	ρ.	_					
		- A TODY	ON OT	TE DE	ESTD (NNEED	ENCE	SHALL BE	HELD	ON	
	A MAN	DATUKT	10.00	AM	AII TA	ITERES	TFD P	ARTIES A	ARE		
•	DEDUT	PED TO	ATTEN	n THI	S MFF	ring.	FAIL	URE TO	ATTEND	TH	
	MVNDV	TORV P	RE-RID	SHAL	I. RESI	JLT IN	DISC	UALIFICA	ATION ()F	
1	THE B	וא מז	ONE	PERSO	N MAY	REPRE	SENT	MORE THA	AN ONE		
	RIDDE	R. AL	sio. PR	EBIDS	WILL	INVOL	VE E)	(TENSIVE	FOOT		
	TRAVE	L OVER	DIFFI	CULT	TERRA	IN AND	OR I	URING I	1CTEWE	17	
	WEATH							1			
	l l			1							
	AN AT	TENDAN	CE SHE	ET W	LL BE	MADE	AVAII	ABLE FO	RALL		
·	POTEN	ITIAL B	I DDERS	טד א	OMPLE	TE. T	HIS !	ILL SER	VE AS	THE	
	DEETO	TAL DO	CUMENT	I VER	(FYING	ATTEN	IDANCI	E AT THE	MANDA	IURY	
	PRE-B	ID. F	AILURE	TO I	ROVIDI	E YOUR	COMI	ANY AND	*!! 55	C. I. I. T	
	REPRE	SENTAT	INE NA	ME OI	M THE	ATTENI	ANCE	SHEET W	ILL KE	SULI	İ .
1	דת אז	SOUALT	FIICAT]	ilo N Oli	-) THE :	BID.	THE :	SIJAJE MT	FF MAI		
	ACCER	YNA TO	OTHER	DOCUI	MENTAT	ION TO) VER	IFY ATTE	NUANCE	•	
	THE E	BIDDER	IS RES	SPONS	BLE F	UK ENS	OKIN	G THEY H	ユエダタドウ	C	1
	COMPL	ETED T	HE INF	FORMA`	TION R	EQUIRE	בט טא	THE ATT		E V	
	SHEET	r. THE	PURC	IAS IN	G DIVI	SION /	ן מאג	HE STATE	AGENU Colo	τ	
,	WILL	NOT AS	SUME	ANY RI	ESPONS	IRILI	1 Y & O.	R A BIDD	FE4.2	IN	
	FAILL	JRE TO	COMPLE	ETE T	HE PRE	-BIN 4	A I I E IV.	DANCE SH		~,	
200700000000000000000000000000000000000			w/	: SEE A	everse sid	e for teri	MS AND C	ONDITIONS		1.50	

TITLE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid,
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Hules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11, Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon multual written agreement of the parties.
- 12, BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.
- I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division, Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation:
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



Request for ______ Quotation

DEP15053

MCCOURT AND SON

2

xxaddir(x35:00kirjesirondendendesio/a);richi:ionxob:xxxxxx CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF DFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

Ţ	YPE. N		DDRESS	HERE	
	·	 			

*709052008

304-765-5288

MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

DATE PRIN	T HO		MS OF SALE	SHIP XIA			o B		REIGHT TERM
05/13/			·		DTD C	PENING	TIME	01:30P	M
NING DATE:		07/14/							TAUCOMA
.INE	QUA	NTITY	LIOP CAT	ITEM:NUMBE	Β.	UN)	TPRICE:		(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)
	400000000000000000000000000000000000000								
	ADDIT	ON. WE	REQUEST	THAT ALL POT	TENTIAL	BIDDE	RS INCL	JDE .	
	ANDILI	.UN; NE Emati	ADDRESS A	ND FAX NUMBE	ER.				
			1	· ·	.				
	ALL PO	TENTIA	L BIDDERS	ARE REQUES	TED TO	ARRIVE	PRIOR	TO	
	THE ST	CARTING	TIME FOR	R THE PRE-BII	o. բար	JUEKS W	IN AKKI	VE	
	LATE	BUT PR	TOR TO TH	IE DISMISSAL	OF THE	E TECHN	ICAL	i	
	PORTIC	N OF T	HE PRE-BI	D. WILL BE F	PERMIT	LED LO :	SIGN IN	•	
	PINNER	OHM SC	ARRIVE AF	TER CONCLUS	ION OF	THE TE	CHNICAL		
•	PORTIC	IN OF T	HE PRE-BI	idi. BUT DURII	NG ANY	SUBSEQ	DENI PA	RH	
	OF THE	F PRE-E	ID, WILL	NOT BE PERM	ITTED	TO SIGN) HE		
	ATTENI	DANCE S	HEET.		ļ	•	•	ļ.	
•	1		222		.				
	DIREC	TIONS T	O PREBID	; TO BEECTON C	DUNTY	AND TS	APPROX.		
	THE S	ITE IS	LUCATED	IN PRESTON C KINGWOOD, W	V. TH	E ACCES	S-ROAD		
	3 MILI	ES SUUI	HWEST OF	VEL TURN-OFF	FROM	SR26 AN	n is	Ì	
	VEDEU.	A 3 0	MILES SU	UTHWEST OF T	HE INT	ERSECTI	ON OF	, ,	
	CD24	AND CD	zi Edilo	WITHE GRAVEL	ACCES	SROAD	FOR		
	APPRO	X. 0.5	MILES HE	ADING SOUTH	FROM S	R26 T0	REACH		
	THE C	DNSTRU	TION SIT	E.		,	•		
	}'''2								
•						1			
	PLANS	AND SI	ECIFICAT	IONS MAY BE	OBTAIN	ED FROM	WVDEP,		
	OFFIC	E AML&	7, 601 57	TH ST., SE,	CHARLE	STON, W	V 25304	, -	
	PH. 3	04-926	-0485 UPO	N PAYMENT OF	\$20.0	O NON-K	ELONDED ELONDAR	, LE	
	FEE.	PAYME	NT MUST B	E MADE BY CH	ECK UR	MUNEA	OKDEK.	1	
	NO CA	SH WIL	BE ACCE	PIED.					
	EXHIB	TI P	.]					Ì	,
	LIFOT	NTOCTA	TA CODE 3	1-1D-5 PROVI	DES TH	AT: ANY	solici	; -	
•	MEZI	N EUD ATKRIN	V BIBILL YM CODE S	IMPROVEMENT	CONSTR	UCT10N	CONTRAC	т	
÷	LAITA	DEC EV	CH AENDUB	THAT SUBMIT	S A BI	D FOR T	HE WORK	;	
•	TO SII	NES EN	T THE SAM	E ITIME AN AF	FIDAVI	JI DF CC	MACTANO	·E (
	WITTH.	THE BI	ol THE F	NCLOSED DRUG	FREE	MOBKELY	ACE WELL	L —	
•	DAVID	MUST	BE SIGNED	& SUMBITTED	HTIW C	THE BIL) AS EV	[-	
***			1 1	BEVERSE SIDE POR TE		1 .			
URE			9E		ELEPHONE			DATE	



Request for Quotation

DEP15053

xaddhessicorresrondencerroxahignhon:ob

74GE 3

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

41-a+0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

RFQ CO	PY					
TYPE NAM	E/AD	DRESS	HERE			
ı					· ~~	
11 B 151 W E 5 P 1 CONTROL 2 CA CA STATE OF STAT	Y1	hada iyo o	. ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		,'	
*709052008	304-	·765 <u>-</u> 5288 · ·		• •	•	

MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

DENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WC CDE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.	~						_					
DENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WV CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.	DATE PRINT	£Ο	e te	MSIOFSA	LG.	94	IIP VIA		FOR		PREIGHT	FERMS
DENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WV CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365. CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.				,								
DENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WV CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.	BID OPENING DATE:		07/14/	<u> 2010 </u>	Too constant and the		BID	OPENIN	G TIME	01:3	OPM	
DENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WV CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.	LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOF	CAT.	TEM	NUMBER		INIT PRIČE		AMOI	JNT
OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WV CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.		200000000000000000000000000000000000000	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			* ***********************						
OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WV CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.		DENCE (: ЭБ ТНЕ	VEND	DRIC	COMPLIA	 Noe Wittu	THE DO	NATE TANE	1		
SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.		DE ARTI	CLE	D. CH	APTER	21 OF	THE MY CO	וחב דתו	V 11 11 DE . L D	n		
THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.	9	SUBMIT	THE S	IGNED	DRUG	FRFF W	USKELACE	AEE TOAN	4160R6 1 417 WTTU	•	•	
NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.	ļ	THE BIL	SHAL	L RES	ULT 1	N DISQU	ALIFICATI	ON OF	SUCH BID	. 1		
WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.		•		l '			,,,_			·		
WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.	. [1	NOTICE	TO PR	OCEED	: TH	IS CONT	RACT IS T	O BE PE	ERFORMED	.]		
IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.	. <u>,</u>	NIHTIW	365.C	ALEND	AR DA	YS AFTE	R THE NOT	ICE TO	PROCEED	ł		
PROCEED.	·	IS RECE	IVED.	UNL	ESS C	THERWIS	E SPECIFI	ED. THE	FULLY	J	•	
PROCEED.	. }[EXECUTE	D PUR	CHASE	ORDE	R WILL)	BE CONSID	ERED NO	TICE TO	- 1		
	ř	PROCEED).]			•			
			;			1.						
CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE	Į	CANCELL	ATION	: TH	E DIR	ECTOR OI	PURCHAS	ING RES	SERVES T	HE		
RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN	ľ	RIGHT T	O CAN	CEL T	HIS C	ONTRACT	IMMEDIAT	ELY UPO	DN WRITT	EN		
NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP	ŗ	ADLICE	TO TH	E AEM	DOR I	F THE MA	ATERIALS	OR WORK	(MANSHIP	.		
SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM		3174 TH	D AKE	UF A	N INF	ERIOR QU	JALITY OR	DO NO	CONFOR	M		
WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN.	ļ.	ATIU IU	E SPE	CIFIC	AILON	S OF THE	BID AND	CONTRA	ACT	İ		
	. "	1 L IV L 4 14 .		'		}	•		•	·		
WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY	t.	JAGF RA	TES	THE C	በህፒይል	CTOP OP	CHRCONTO	ACTOR 6				
THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE	ĥ	THE HIG	HER O	F THE	D.S.	DEPART	JENT OF L	ARDE MI	FNAKL FA Intmim (d)	AGE .		
RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR PRESTON COUNTY, PURSUANT	7	RATES A	S EST	ABLIS	HED F	OR PRES	TON COUNT	Y. PURS	SUANT	- C		
TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ.	Ţ	TO WEST	VIRG	INIA	CODE	21-5A, I	T,SEQ.			ļ		
CPREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.)	10	PREVAT	LING	WAGE	RATES	APPLY	THIS P	ROJECT.)			
	.			}		l		· .	• .	-		
ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR	<u> </u>	ARBITRA	TION:	ANY	REFE	RENCES 1	TADE TO.A	RBITRAT	ION OR			
INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST]3	INTERES	T FOR	PAYM	ENTS	DUE (EX	EPT FOR	ANY INI	EREST			
REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT	Į.	REQUIRE	D BY	STATE	LAW	CONTAIN	IED IN TH	IS CONT	RACT			
OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS	L	IK IN A	NY AM	ERICA	N INS	TITUTE C	F ARCHIT	ECTS DO	CUMENTS			
PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED.	1	'EKIAIN	ING 1	o aut	S CON	TRACT AF	RE HEREBY	DELETE	D.			1
MODVEDS! COMPENSATION! VENDOD TO DESCRIPTION	j _{a.}		I COM	DENCA	TION	· VENDOS	. TA BE-	, TDER =-				
WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE	ln A	**************************************	ETCAT	E EDU	M MUDD	VENDOR	TS KEQU	TKFD [[PROVIDE	= }		
A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL.	ľ	· CEKIT	LICAI	FRU	WUK	KEKS CC	MPENSATI	NN TH S	UCCESSFL	J L -		•
ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT	<u> </u>	III DE	HE T	TEMS #	CHECK	ED BELAG	i diti a	A DEOU	TDEMENT			
OF THIS CONTRACT:	6	F THIS	CONT	RACT		LD BELUM	MILL DE	A KENU	LKEMENI			
	.						İ			- 1	•	
SEE SELICINA MAN AND M			<u>:</u>					·		L		

IGNATURE

YELEPHON

DATE

TLE :

FEN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

*709052008

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC



SIGNATURE

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5288

Request for Quotation

DEP15053

	٠.
· PA	GE
	. '
	4

CHUCK BOWMAN <u>304-558-2157</u>

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

SUTTON WV 26601 SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED 05/13/2010 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 07/14/2010 AMOUNT UNITERICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY . ಬರಣ LINE (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PRODF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. | UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. () BUILDER'S RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: | FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS DRIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML See Reverse side Edia Terms and Conditions



Request for

DEP15053

MANAGER CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

*709052008 304-765-5288

MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF " OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR 05/13/2010 3ID OPENING DATE: 07/14/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UQP ITEM NUMBER UNITERIOR AMOUNT CONTRACTOR. | THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT |800-643-9748| DR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPIOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR, CAPITOL COMPLEX, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E, BLDG. 6, RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: McCourt & Son Construction Inc. CONTRACTORS LICENSE # . . WV.0.0.1.9.1.3. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS TELEPHONE 304-765-5288 7/14/10

President

55-0<u>62</u>-4840

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO REO INSERT MAKE AND ADDI

*709052008

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

304-765-5288



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15053

CHUCK BOWMAN <u> 304-558-2157</u>

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON. WV

ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCESTO/ATHENTION OF

2790	COURT & S CENTRAI TON WV		RUCTION	INC				5304	, , ,,	304-9	26-049	9	
DATEPRIN	1 FB	lter	MS OF SAL	E () () ()		SHIP VIA			F.Q.B:		FREIGH	T/TERM5	
05/13/			<u> </u>			,	3.4						
BID OPENING DATE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	07/14/	2010		<u> </u>		BID	OPENING	TIME	01	30PM		
		NTITY	i o e	CAT,	,	MNUMBER	A60 (1) (1)	J.	VIT PAICE		ΛN	1OUNT:	
CINE				NO.							<u> </u>		10000
	PROCUI	REMENT.										•	
	ANY O	THER SO TERS TH (BED IN	URCE, E 1NF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR	WRITT!	EN, W D FRO	ION MAN HICH CO M THE S ID AND	NTRAD SOURCE	ICTS S AS			
	COMPLINOTIC!	TICE T THE C STED WI TO PR	ONSTR THIN OCEED TION L BE	UCTIO 365 C IS R CONFE THE S	N WORK ALENDA ECEIVE RENCE PECIF	AR DAY ED: I IS RE EC DAT	S AFT N THE Quire	HEREIN ER THE EVENT D, THE ABLISHE	OFFIC THAT NOTIC	IAL A E TO			
·	THE C BY CU A TRA PROVI WORKM	UARANTE (A) T ONTRACT STOM OF DE GUAN SION, T ANSHIP,	E AND HE MA OR AR THE ANTEE HE WO SHAL	MAIN TERIA E SUE RESPE CUST RK, E L UPO	TENANI LS ANI JECT CTIVE OM OR SOTH ANI SIDERE	CE: D WORK TO THE TRADE A SPE S TO T EPTANC D GUAR	GUAR S. I CIAL HE MA E OF ANTEE	IP AFFI ANTEE I N THE A GUARAN TERIAL FINAL I D BY T	ESTABL ABSENC TEE S AND PAYMEN HE	ISHED E OF			
	OF TH FINAL RESPO FOR D BE RE WRITT	E WORK. PAYMEN NSIBILI EFECTS MEDIED EN NOTI	NEI T SHA TY FO APPEA AT TH	THER LL RE R NEC RING E EXI	THE F LIEVE LIGEN WITHI ENSE	INAL A THE C CE OR N THE OF THE	CCEPT ONTRA FAULT GUARA CONT	OF THE ANCE NO CTOR OF MATE PRACTOR ANTEE PROTHER	OR THE F RIALS, ERIOD UPON ERIOD,	AND SHALL The			

verse side por terms and condition

EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE

709052008



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

DEP15053

PACE

CHUCK BOWMAN <u>304-558-2157</u>

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

waddaleje coeffesion den gestovataen in den gestovata

MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

304-765-5288

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

PATE PRINTED F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 05/13/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 07/14/2010 BID OPENING TIME QUANTITY UCF ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE (C) CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS. THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO: (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: (5) ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "HEATHER RUN #2" PROJECT. PLANS & SPEC'S ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 23 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY HATCH MOTT MACDONALD. SEE REVERSE SIDE BON TERMS AND CONDITIONS

WHEN RESPONDING TO REQ. INISERT NAME AND ADDECO IN COLACI

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE ハスクンドン メンドードン ランス・ストーデ



3047655293

Request for Quotation

DEP15053

PAGE

AD	DHESS CORRES	<u>Pondende to a Hendon of H</u>
сниск	BOWMAN	
<u> 304-55</u>	58~21 <u>57</u>	

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

*****7090**52**008

304-765-5288

Teenî

TITLE

MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD SUTTON WV 26601 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 05/13/2010 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 8ID OPENING DATE: 07/14/2010 AMOUNT JUNIT PRICE QUANTITY HEM NUMBER: PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: (6) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF THE FORM INCLUDED VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT T THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK THE AMOUNT OF COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR verse sidé por terms and conditions SIGNATURE



Request for Quotation DEP15053

DEP15053

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

KFU	1 606	Y		
TYPE	NAME	/ADDRESS	HERE	•
V			_ 1	
*70905	2008 ⁻	304-765-528	R	

MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

DATE PAIN	aleo		Term	S OF SALE			SHIP VIA			\$ 4	O.B		FRE	CHT TEH	WS
05/13/	/201	0			/					***********	<u>en nemero de la facto de la facto</u>		************	**********	3222324 BIO
ID OPENING DATE			7/14/2	010	•		:	BID	DPEN	TNG	TIME	0.1	:30PM		
LINE		QUANT	7	UOP.	CAT.	π	M NUMBER	20000 0000000			T PRICE			AMOUNT	
					SNO S										
						İ			,		,		ļ		
	ł		STRUC	TURE,	INC	LUDING	, BUT	TON	LIMI	TED	TO,	ROADS	,	•	
	{		OR HI	GHWA	'S, C	R THE	INSTA	LLATI	DN 0	FAN	17 HE	ATING		•	
	1					VENTIL						•			
		•				THE SU									
	-					PURSU						THE			
						VIRGIN					WERE	• .			
	1	ě	SOLIC	ITED	ON C	R AFTE	R JUN	E 6,	2001	•		•			
		_							İ	•					
	1	В.	"STEE	L PRO	IDUCT	S" MEA	NS PR	DDUCT	S RO	LLEI), FO	RMED,			
						EXTRU									
	1					OTHERW									
	1	٠.				COMBI									
			SUCH	OPERA	TION	S, FRO	M STE	EL MA	DE B	Y TH	IE OP	EN.			
•			HEART	н, ва	SIC	OXACEN	, ELE	CTRIC	FUR	NACE	.		l .		r
	[BESSE	MER O	R OT	HER ST	EEL MA	AKING	PRO	CESS	•				
	1	•	## h h h h i w i w i w i			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				<u></u>			· .		•
	1	C.	"UNTILL	ED SI	ATES	" MEAN	STHE	.UNIT	ED S	TATE	S OF	<u>.</u>	٠.		
•	1					CLUDES							·		
						BJECT	IO THE	- JUR	ISDI	CTIO	IN DE	THE			
•			UNITE	D STA	JES.	,	•		٠.		-				
	2	THE	DIDEC	TOD 0	= ~	- BUSS							•	•	
	2.					E PURC						ΤN			
			DUCTS :		KIZE	THE U	SE UF	FUKE	T GM	2166	: L	•			·
		FRUI	, פנטטנ	re:				•					}		
] .	Α.	TUE CO	et E	np =	ACH CO	NTDAC1	r tre	M Die	en n	ince i	Jere			
	'	,n.,	EXCEE		TEN	TH OF	NIKACI Nne bi	BOEN	M 03	50 D	DE T	10 I			
	ľ		TOTAL	CONT	コード	COST	ONE FE	TUO	I CA	10) N 61	OF II	36		•	
						S (\$2,							•		
	1		GREATE	-R. E	ሰይ ፐ	HE PUR	200.00	7/	HTC.	CEUL	TON.	THE			
	1		COST	T O	E VA	LUE OF	TUE (TEEL	מם . יודפ	DUCT		1117-			
			DELIVE	RED	TO T	HE PRO	TECT (1D.	F KU	DUC I	A 3	٠.,		٠.	
	l		~	-1\-2	,	IIL I KU	oldi (, , ,		•					
		В.	THE D	TRECT	UB U	F THE	ENBUR.	STNE	DIV	TSTA	N ·				
			DETER	THE	THA	T SPEC	TEIED	2766	MA I	TEDT	ALC.	ADE	, 		
•	1		NOT P	חוותמי	ED. I	N THE	 UNITFI	STA	TES	TN S	HEET!	TEN			_
			1101 11 1												
0.410						Verseare						-1 /			



3047655293

Request for Quotation

SEFCINUMBER DEP15053

ADDRESS:CORRESCONDENCE TO A TECHNION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

*709052008

304-765-5288

MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD SUITON WV 26601

FQE DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 05/13/2010 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 07/14/2010 GAT. THUDMA ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE QUANTITY UOP LINE QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS" IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASIONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED see reverse side for terius and co DATE SIGNATURE

TITLE

FEIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

*709052008

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC



itle

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5288

Request for Quotation

DEP15053

omen in the later of the second property of the property of th

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

AND ADDRESS IN SOME ADDIE I ADELES ""

		SUTTON V	VV 26601				182333		5504	•	Ju-4-	726-047	7
		INTED		TERMS OF 6	ALE		SHIP VIA			F Ö B		FREIGH	LTEHMS
		3/2010						•			-		
BID OPEN	ING DA	fe;	07/1	4/2010				BID	OPENING	TIME	0.1	:30PM	
	NE	C	UANTITY	UOP	SAT. NO	TE.	M NUMBER			VIT PAIGE			IOUNE
					O ON U								
		DNLY	IF DO	MESTIC	PRODI	ICTS AR	F 30%'4	OR M	ORE HIG	HER T	1		
	•	PRIC	E THAN	THEF	OREIG	MADE	PRODUC	rs.		,,,,,,,	•	}	
1		TF.	ดกาลจ	TO THE	AMADI	105 4	CONTRA	NT 11	NDER TH	L 43401			
		PROV	TSTONS	THE	SPEND	INC OCC	LUNIKAL Toed of	CI U	NDEK IN E SPEND	IE ABUV	/ E ! T T	i	
		DETE	SWINES	THAT	DU LAD. Tuede	EXTETE	A DID	- J N	LIKE F	THE TOP	1 4 T l		
		ΔΙΙΙΜ	TNIIM.	CINSS	DIR CET	CVIOLO	. 40 DI	FUR	NABLE A	ND LOW	IL. L.		
		THAN	THE :	UPCT	RITH E	DO DOME	ETTO DE	LASU	CTS, TH	IL ODER	IEK Idanie		
ĺ		OFFI	OF MAY	RECITE	ST. TI	MDTTI	NG YE	, O D O	ALUATIO	N AND	IDING		
<u>.</u>		REDUC	TTON	IN THE	INVE	T BID	MO, A F	TE V	OMESTIC	H BENDI	CTC		
· .		ALL	/FNNAP	C MILCT	INDIC	ATE TH	THE TO	ע מי	OMESTIC IF THE	TRUDE	1013.		
		SUPPI	VINC	EUDETU	TIANT	INUM,	. Vec (ם מנ	16 146 7661	T ARE			
	•	00111		. 0 11	MLO	TIMON	JLN35 (ב אנ	IEEL.				
			• •	•									
		REV.	3/88	l			•					•	
•					1.	: •	•						
		EXHIE	3IT 9		, ·	1 .	•				•	• •	
							•						
		NOTIC	E FOR	ISSUA	NCE &	ACKNOW	_EDGEME	ENT	OF CONS	TRUCTI	ON.		
		PROJE	CT AD	DENDA.] TRI, T				~ ~ ~ ~ ~		, ,		
	• •		·	•		,				•			
		THE A	RCHIT	ECT/ENG	SINEER	AND/O	R AGENO	ev sl	HALL BE	REQUI	RED		
		TO AF	BIDE B	Y THE	DLLOV	ING SCI	IFDIII F	TN	ISSUING				
	•	CONST	TRUCTI	ON PRO.	JECT A	DDENDA	FOR ST	TATE	AGENCI	FS:			
				,				,,,,	NOLINGE				
		(1)	THE A	RCHITE	T/ENG	INEER S	SHALL F	REP	ARE THE	ADDEN	DUM		
		AND A	LIST	OF ALI	PART	IES TH	AT HAVE	PR	OCURED	DRAWIN	GS		
		AND S	PECIF	ICATION	IS FOR	THE P	ROJECT.	T	HE ADDE	NDUM A	ΝD		
		LIST	SHALL	BE FOR	WARDE	D TO TI	IE BUYE	RI	N THE S	TATE			
		PURCH	IASING	DIVIS	ON:	THE ARC	HITECT	ZEN	GINEER	SHALL	ALS		,
		SEND	A COP	Y OF TH	ル ADI	ENDUM 1	THE	STA	TE AGEN	CY FOR			
	•	WHICH	THE	CONTRAC	TIS	ISSUED						•	
		1:	•	1	1.					•			
		(2)							TO ALL				
		INTER	RESTED	PARTIE	S AND	, IF NE	CESSAR	ZY.	EXTEND	THE BI	D.		
		OPENI	NG DA	TE A	IY: AD	ENDUM S	CLUOHS	BE	RECEIVE	D BY. T	ĤΕ	·	
S	********			I	i Seesee	verse side f	OH TERMS A	NESSON	n in in			New York Control of the Control of t	

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

3047655293

Request for Quotation

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

PADDELEKKEN OELEHELONDEN OF BROOK HER HER HER HER

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

***709052008** 304-765-5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

TERMS: OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED 05/13/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM RID OPENING DATE: 07/14/2010 AMQUNT ITEM NUMBÉR UNIT PRICE UOP LINE YTITIANUO BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID DPENING DATE (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE DRIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 .DEP15053.. REQUISITION NO.: ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO . S: No. 1 XNO. 2 NO. NO. EEREVERSE SIDE POR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 1804-765-5288 BIONATURI

> President 55-062-4840 ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

*709052008

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

304-765-5288



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15053

FAGE....

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

6±-0-+0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC CHARLESTON, WV 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD 25304 304-926-0499 **SUTTON WV 26601** DATE PRINTED 05/13/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 07/14/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM UNE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT

I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS.

VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL

VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.

REV. 11/96

1

NOTICE

A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130

THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:

SEALED BID

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

304-765-5288

55-062-4840

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO REQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE AROVE LARGE OF WENDOR

REQ COPY

2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

*709052008

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC



TITLE

President

55-062-4840

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5288

Request for AFONUMBER Quotation

DEP15053

ACE S

Waddressicorkespondencesicathenhonoe CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157....

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499 25304

sur	TON WV 26601		;	-	•			. <u>1117</u> 080-8570
DATE PRIN	ΕQ	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOR		FREIGHTTERMS	
05/13/	2010	((0.0.3.0		BID OP	ENING TI	1E 01:	30PM	
ID OPENING DATE:	07/1 QUANTITY	4/2010	тем исив		UNITARIO		PAUDMA	
LINE	GDANTOT	NG NG	-					egel (ryaliya asası
			1			1	•	
•	BUYER:		CB-23			• •	•	
			DEP15053					
	RFQ: NO.:		DEPTOUS					
	BID OPENIA	NG DATE:	07/14/201	.0		•		
•	BID OPENI	UC TIME	1:30 PM	•				
•	RID OPENI	NG ITTIE:	1.55	·			•	•
		OVIDE A FAX	NUMBER THE	ASE IT	TS NECESS	ARY	·	
	PLEASE PRO	T AON BEGABD	ING YOUR BI	D:	**************************************			
•	ļ.	-765-5288 -					•	
•						. ,		•
	VENDOR SH	OULD SUBMIT	WITH THEIR	BID THE	CURRENT	NC.		
	REMIT-TO	ADDRESS TO B	E USED FOR	PAYMENT	PRUCESSI	. NG:	•	
	2790 2	Centralia Ro	ad	·		. .	•	,
	Suttor	1, JV 26401_						
							•	
	PLEASE PR	INT OR TYPE	NAME OF PE	RSON TO	CONTACT	-		
	CONCERNIN	IC THIS QUOTE	E 2					
[Tommy.	McCourt						
				.				
	· '				•			
·					•			
	·		,]:	, ,	•		
				ļ				
				,				
,	and the second s		REVERSE SIDE FOR T	eams and con	ibitions		I	*****
SIGNATURE		18 /o Occ		TELEPHONE 304-76	5-5288	7/1	4/10	
	Laborer &	1FEIN					TO BE NOTED ABO	VE

WHEN BESPONDING TO REQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

Part A: General Information

16

OMB #1.029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Toy Payor ID No 55_062_4840					
Business NameMcCourt & Son Construction Payer ID No.:55-062-4840					
Address: 2790 Centralia Road City: Sutton State: Wy Zip Code: 26601 Phone: 304-765-5288 Fax No.: 304-765-5293 E-mail address:					
City: Sutton State. Wy Zip Code. 26601					
Fax No.:304-763-3293 E-Mail address:					
Part B: Legal Structure					
(x) Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)					
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.					
I. Tommy McCourt , have the express authority to certify that:					
I, Tommy McCourt , have the express authority to court (print name)					
(h. w.					
Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.					
2. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.					
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.					
Date Title					

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. ²

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting https://avss.osmro.gov. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.

18

Heather Run #2 Requisition# DEP15053

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Vendors Name: McCourt & Son Construction Inc.

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

Item No.	Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Amount
		24 W.			智能证据法律定定
1.0	1	1100	Mobilization & Demobilization	LS	\$44,500.00
			(Shall not exceed 10% of total)		
2.0	1	LS	Construction Layout (Shall not exceed 5% of total)	LS .	\$ 20,000.0
3.0	1	LS	Quality Control (Shall not exceed 3% of total)	LS	\$ 13,000.0
4.1	1		Site Preparation (Shall not exceed 10% of total)	LS	\$ 44,000.0
4,2	400	TN	Class I Aggregate	\$ 28.00	\$11,200.0
5.1	1,150		Sediment Control - Silt Fence	\$ 2.25	\$ 2.587.5
5.2	1,050	LF	Sediment Control - Super Silt Fence	\$ 14.50	\$ 15,225.0
5.3	500	LF	Erosion Control - Straw Bales	\$ 5.00	\$ 2.500.0
5.4	2		Rock Check Dam	\$9,500.00	1 4
5.5	1		Sediment Contol - Sump	\$1 500 00	
6.0	15	AC	Revegetation		\$ 27,000.0
7.1	403	LF	Riprap Drainage Channel - Section A	\$ 75.00	1 4
7.2	427	LF	Riprap Drainage Channel - Section B		\$ 36,295.0
7.3	208	LF	Riprap Drainage Channel - Section C	عقلها الهاسيدار ينازي وسيسيد إسبيب	\$17,056.0
7.4	228	LF	Riprap Drainage Channel - Section D		\$ 16,644.0
7.5	252	LF	Restore Existing Channel		\$10,080.0
7.5	. 2	ΕA	Low Water Crossing		\$ 7,000.0
8.0	19,700	CY	Unclassified Excavation		\$ 60,085.0
9.1	9	EA	Dry Mine Seals	\$7.000.00	\$ 63,000.0
9.2	5	EA	Wet/Modified Mine Seals		\$ 45,000.0
9.3	2	EA	Bat Gate		\$ 44,000.0
9.4	3	EA	Bat Gate without Conveyance Pipes		\$ 60,000.0
9.5	25	EA	Soda Ash Briquettes, 50 lb. bags	\$ 18.0	
9.6	523	LF	12-inch Conveyance Pipe	\$ 12.5	S 6,537.5
11.1	220	LF	Underdrains	\$ 60.00	\$ 13,200.0
11.2	1	EA	Concrete Collection Box		\$ 8,200.0
77.2				. 0,200.0	V V = V = V = V = V = V = V = V = V = V
•					
	,			 	
		:			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·		·		
		<u> </u>			
e sesse integração	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	Maria Maria			
		Serve Name	TOTAL	Caracina de la compania de la compania de la compania de la compania de la compania de la compania de la compa	\$621,285.0

Date: 7-Jul-2006

Applicant Violator System Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Time :11:44:12

Page: 1

(139788) MCCOURT & SON CONSTR INC

			Total Number.	V
Entity ID	Name:	Desc Code	Begin End Date Date	Pct. Hold Own. Code
139789 MCCOURT, 139789 MCCOURT, 139790 MCCOURT, 139790 MCCOURT, 139790 MCCOURT, 139791 MCCOURT,	TOMMY H TOMMY H LYDIA LYDIA LYDIA JAMES C	PRS SH SEC TRS SH VP	14-Feb-1982 14-Feb-1982 14-Feb-1996 14-Feb-1996 14-Feb-1996 14-Feb-1996	50% 50%

***709052008**

SUTTON WV

2790 CENTRALIA ROAD



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC

26601

3047655293

304 765 5288

Request for Quotation

Welson Stelson

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TEHMÉ OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.G.H.	FRÈIGHT TERMS
06/23/2010				
OPENING DATE: LINE QUA	07/14/2010 NTTY UOP GAT	TEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME 01 UNITABLE	430PM
****	************* ADI	ENDUM NO. 1 ***	************** *	
TRIBUT	E THE PRE-BID SI	HE HEATHER RUN #2 GN-IN SHEETS AND PRE-BID ON 06/0	THE Q/A RESULT~	*
BID OF AT 1:3		TIME REMAIN UNCHA	NGED AS 07/14/10	
*****	.************* N(OTHER CHANGES *	************	
01	. 1	962-73		2. 1244 W. Carella
RECLAN	AATION: RESTORAT	ION OF LAND & OTH	ER PROPERTIES	
·				
****	* THIS IS THE E	ND OF REQ DEP15	053 ***** TOTAL:	\$621,285.00
)	 SEC#I	Everse side pop teams and co	 Nomions	
VATURE CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	//2/	TELEPHONE	DATE	14/2010
Preside WHEN RES	dent 55-062-48	340		TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Agency	Purchasing Division
REO.P.	D#DEP 15053

BID BOVD

KNIOW ALL MEN BY THE	HESE PRESENTS, That was the undersigne	signed. McCourt & Son Construction, Inc.
of 2790 Centralia Ro	ad Sutton, WV 26601	es Principal, and Berkley Regional Insurance Company
of 11201 Douglas, Ur	rbandale, IA 50322 a corpo	oration organized and existing under the laws of the State of lowa
with its principal	office in the City of Urbandale	Amount Bid (5%) Amount Bid (5%) I for the payment of which,
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the	penal sum of	Amount Bid (3%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly	y and severally bind ourselves, our h	reirs, administraturs, executors, successore and assigns
The Condition of the choic	e obligation is such that whereas the	Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
		and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
DEP 15053 "Heather Rur	· ,*	this tilber a hort impost to substantian a continued it tilber a land
DEF 13035 Healtier No	Ιπε.	
		1
NOW THEREFORE,		·
hereto and shall funish any other b	capted and the Principal shall enter I sonds and insurance required by the sea of salid bid, then this obligation si ferstood and screed that the liability	into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the hall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
way impaired or affected by any ex waive notice of any such extension	ighelou of the film within which the t	es that the obligations of said Surety and its band shall be in no Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby set their hands and seals, and such of them as are comporations
		sents to be signed by their proper officers, this
14th day of July	20 10	
Principal Corporate Seal	•	McCourt & Son Construction, Inc.
	•	(Name of Principal)
		By (Most be President or
		Vice President)
	•	Paridat
	•	(Title)
	•	Berkley Regional Insurance Company
Surety Corporate Seal		(Name of Surety)
		Larendute
		Attomey-in-Fact Karen Hutson
IMPORTANT ~ Surety executing	bonds must be licensed in West V	Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals

IMPORTANT — Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

POWER OF ATTORNEY BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

NOTICE: The warning found elsewhere in this Power of Attorney affects the validity thereof. Please review carefully.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office in Urbandale, Iowa, has made, constituted and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint: James F. Oakes, Lavonne Sherrod, Charles Carlisle Martin or Karen Lynn Hutson of TIS Insurance Services, Inc. of Knoxville, TN

its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety only as delineated below and to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds and undertakings, with the exception of Financial Guaranty Insurance, providing that no single obligation shall exceed Ten Million and 00/100 Dollars (\$10,000,000.00), to the same extent as if such bonds had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof. This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following resolutions which were duly and validly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on August 21, 2000:

"RESOLVED, that the proper officers of the Company are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney authorizing and qualifying the attorney-in-fact named therein to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations on behalf of the Company, and to affix the corporate seal of the Company to powers of attorney executed pursuant hereto; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney-in-fact named; and further

RESOLVED, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligation of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed. The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company, notwithstanding the fact that they may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its

(Seal)

Attest:

Berkley Regional Insurance Company

Ira S. Lederman
Senior Vice President & Secretary

WARNING: THIS POWER INVALID IF NOT PRINTED ON BLUE "BERKLEY" SECURITY PAPER.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)

| SS:
| COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD |

Sworn to before me, a Notary Public in the State of Connecticut, this 17 day of 12 day of 13 day of 14 day of 15 day of 16 day of 17 day of 17 day of 18 day

NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2012 Notary Public, State of Connecticut

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney; that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded and that the authority of the Attorney-in-Fact set forth therein, who executed the bond or undertaking to which this Power of Attorney is attached, is in full force and effect as of this date.

Given under my hand and seal of the Company, this 44 day of July , 2010

Steven Coward

(Seal)



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF Braxton TO-WIT:
I, Tommy McCourt, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
 I am an employee of <u>McCourt & Son Construction Inc.</u>; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that McCourt & Son Construction Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
McCourt & Son Construction Inc. (Company Name)
By: Any Me have
Title: President
Date: 7/14/10
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 14 day of July 2010.
Excomplecion expression april 4, 2019
Official Seal Notary Public, State of West Virginia Bernadette Gaddy Rt 1 Box 30 Notary Public, State of West Virginia Bernadette Gaddy Rt 1 Box 30
Frametown, WV 26623 My commission expires April 6, 2019 (Notary (Public)
THE BID IN ORDER TO

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH TH COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Jan 2009

22 RFQ No. DEP15053

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions, "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Frametown, WV 26823 My commission expires April 0, 2019

Vendor's Name Court & Son Construct:	
Authorized Signature:	Date: 1/14/10
State of WV	
County of Braxton to-wit:	20 10
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 14	day of July
My Commission expires Opril 6.	, 20/7.
•	NOTARY PUBLIC SOMMADELLE Stady
Official Seal Notary Public, State of West Virginia	
Bernadette Gaddy Rt 1 Box 30	